OMB Contract Review

| Contract | Award of bid to David Nelson Construction, Inc. for 46th Avenue North from 49th Street | | | | | |
|----------|--|------------|---------------|-------|-----------|--|
| Name | North to 38th Street North - American Rescue Plan Act and 49th Street North at 46th | | | | | |
| | Avenue North intersection improvements. | | | | | |
| GRANICUS | 24-1332A | Contract # | 24-0825-ITB-C | Date: | 7.23.2024 | |

Mark all Applicable Boxes:

| Type of Contract | | | | | | | | | |
|------------------|---|-------|--|-------|--|---------|--|---------|----------|
| CIP | Х | Grant | | Other | | Revenue | | Project | 002131A, |
| | | | | | | | | | 005539A, |
| | | | | | | | | | 002131B, |
| | | | | | | | | | 000831A |

Contract information:

| Contract information. | | | | | |
|------------------------|------------------|--------------------------|----------------|--|--|
| New Contract (Y/N) | Υ | Original Contract Amount | \$6,433,331.50 | | |
| Fund(s) | 1045; 3001; 4052 | Amount of Change | NA | | |
| Cost Center(s) | 414100; 431470 | Contract Amount | \$6,433,331.50 | | |
| Program(s) | 2421; 3021; 3022 | Amount Available | \$6,433,331.50 | | |
| Account(s) | 5XXXXXX | Included in Applicable | > | | |
| Fiscal Year(s) | FY24-FY26 | Budget? (Y/N) | Y | | |
| Description & Comments | | | | | |

Description & Comments

(What is it, any issues found, is there a financial impact to current/next FY, does this contract vary from previous FY, etc.)
This item is for the approval of the award of bid to David Nelson Construction, Inc. for 46th Avenue North from 49th Street North to 38th Street North (002131A) - American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) and 49th Street North at 46th Avenue North intersection improvements (005539A).

- This project is for the installation of an 8' sidewalk on the North side of the road, a 5' sidewalk on the South side, a 2' stabilized shoulder, shallow swales with drainage pipes underneath, milling and resurfacing of the existing roadway and mast arms at the intersection of 49th Street North and 46th Avenue North.
- A total of 4 bids were received from BURGESS CIVIL, LLC, Kamminga & Roodvoets, Inc., Ajax Paving Industries of Florida, LLC, and David Nelson Construction Co.
- The lowest responsive and responsible bid of \$6,433,331.50 was received from David Nelson Construction Inc., County Staff, and the Engineer of Record recommend award of this project.
- All work is to be completed within 450 consecutive calendar days. Should the contractor fail to
 execute stated work within the designated timeframe, David Nelson Construction Inc. will be
 responsible for reimbursing the County for any liquidated damages incurred.
- As satisfactory progress is made on this project, the County will issue partial payments to David Nelson Inc. The County reserves the right, prior to issuing any payment, to request evidence of progress.
- The Small Business Enterprise commitment for this project is 15%.
- There is an associated Joint Project Agreement (JPA) with the City of St. Petersburg for this
 project. This JPA will be receipted into an escrow account. The City's utility portion will be
 expensed from an escrow account.
- This construction agreement exceeds the Fiscal Year (FY) 2024 budget of \$5,157,000.00;
 However, the full construction agreement amount will not be spent in FY24, and Penny for Pinellas funding has been requested in the Proposed FY25-FY30 Capital Improvement Program plan to support the current project estimate. The contract contains a fiscal non-funding clause.

Funding is budgeted under the following projects: 46th Ave N from 49th St N. (CR 611) to 38th St N. Roadway Improvements Project 002131A, 49th St at 46th Ave N Intersection Improvements Project 005539A and 46th Ave N Sidewalk Improvements from 49th St to 37th St Utility Relocation Project

002131B (subproject of Water, Sewer and Reclaimed Water Relocation Project 000831A), included in the Capital Improvement Plan, funded the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA), the Penny for Pinellas, and the Sewer Renewal & Replacement Fund.

The proposed Capital Improvement Plan fully reflects the project's anticipated cost at this time. In the event that future fiscal year funding is not available for this project, the County maintains the authority to terminate this agreement.

| Analyst: | Ok to Sign: 🛛 |
|--------------------|---------------|
| Gabriella Gonzalez | |